TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 3494

DATE: February 6, 2024

STATE: SWBT-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/06/2024

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw SWBT Wire Center Grandfathering

filing

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
7300	1	1265
7300	1.2	0354
7300	1.3	0077
7302	2-8	0012
7302	2-124	0001
7302	2-125	0001
7304	4-3.1	0006
7304	4-4	0008
7304	4-5	0004
7304	4-5.1	0007
73TC	4	0005

Effective: February 6, 2024

CHECK SHEET

Title page 1 and pages 1 to 41-5 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 67 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

original tari	.ff that are in ef	fect on the dat	te hereof.		
	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	15th	1.37	28th	32	10th
1	1265th*	1.38	22nd	33	5th
1.1	153rd	1.39	24th	34	11th
1.2	354th*	1.40	21st	35	9th
1.3	77th*	1.41	7th	36	8th
1.4	98th	1.42	Original	37	8th
1.5	179th	2	Original	38	7th
1.6	133rd	3	5th	39	4th
1.7	123rd	4	5th*	39.1	19th
1.7.1	Original	5	1st	40	13th
1.8	81st	6	1st	41	14th
1.8.1	2nd	7	3rd	42	1st
1.9	61st	8	5th	43	1st
1.9.1	8th	9	3rd	44	2nd
1.10	104th	10	7th	1-1	4th
1.10.1	52nd	11	10th	2-1	7th
1.11	158th	12	9th	2-2	14th
1.11.1	32nd	13	3rd	2-3	25th
1.12	63rd	14	1st	2-4	11th
1.13	88th	15	6th	2-5	12th
1.13.1	40th	16	5th	2-6	34 th
1.14	96th	17	Original	2-6.1	Original
1.15	45th	18	20th	2-7	14th
1.16	50th	19	16th	2-8	12th*
1.16.1	29th	20	6th	2-9	1st
1.17	70th	20.1	13th	2-10	Original
1.18	46th	20.2	2nd	2-11	Original
1.19	45th	20.3	4th	2-12	Original
1.20	24th	21	2nd	2-13	1st
1.20.1	6th	22	4th	2-14	4th
1.20.2	5th	23	3rd	2-15	Original
1.20.3	6th	24	7th	2-16	Original
1.20.4	20th	25	2nd	2-17	7th
1.21	46th	26	4th	2-17.1	1st
1.22	56th	27	2nd	2-17.2	1st
1.23	63rd	28	2nd	2-18	2nd
1.23.1	13th	29	1st	2-19	2nd
1.24	65th	30	3rd	2-20	11th
1.24.1	7th	31	2nd	2-21	10th
1.25	31st	31.1	9th	2-22	5th
1.26	74th	31.2	5th	2-23	Original
1.27	10th	31.3	11th	2-24	4th
1.28	12th	31.4	7th	2-25	Original
1.29	25th	31.5	4th	2-26	1st
1.30	21st	31.6	21st	2-27	Original
1.31	25th	31.7	10th	2-28	Original
1.32	19th	31.8	23rd	2-29	Original
1.33	21st	31.9	43rd	2-30	Original
1.34	25th	31.10	37th	2-31	Original
1.35	34th	31.11	36th	2-32	Original
1.36	33rd	31.12	50th	2-33	Original
		31.13	2nd	2-34	Original
* New or Revi	sed Page				

* New or Revised Page

Issued: January 31, 2024

Issuing Officer: Kristen E. Shore, Assistant Vice President - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

Cancels 353rd Revised Page 1.2

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

	CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)							
	Number of		Number of	Nu	mber of			
	Revision Except		Revision Except	Re	vision Except			
Page	as Indicated		as Indicated		Indicated			
2-95	4th	3-9	4th	5-8.1	2nd			
2-96	13th	3-10	4th	5-8.2	3rd			
2-97	10th	3-10.1	2nd	5-8.3	5th			
2-98	6th	3-10.1		5-8.4				
			2nd		1st			
2-98.1	Original	3-10.3	1st	5-9	7th			
2-99	2nd	3-11	2nd	5-10	3rd			
2-100	8th	3-12	2nd	5-11	2nd			
2-101	14th	3-13	1st	5-12	3rd			
2-102	1st	3-14	3rd	5-12.1	2nd			
2-103	4th	3-15	1st	5-13	2nd			
2-103.1	2nd	3-16	3rd	5-14	2nd			
2-104	10th	3-17	2nd	5-15	9th			
2-105	3rd	3-18	1st	5-16	11th			
2-106	2nd	3-19	6th	5-17	2nd			
2-107	4th	3-20	43rd	5-17.1	6th			
2-107.1	1st	4-1	5th	5-17.2	8th			
2-108	3rd	4-2	6th	5-17.3	3rd			
2-108.1	Original	4-3	13th	5-17.4	3rd			
2-109	5th	4-3.1	6th*	5-17.5	6th			
2-109.1	10th	4-4	8th*	5-17.6	6th			
2-110	8th	4-5	4th*	5-17.7	14th			
2-111	2nd	4-5.1	7th*	5-17.8	8th			
2-111.1	20th	4-5.2	3rd	5-17.9	5th			
2-111.1	13th	4-5.3	80th	5-17.10	6th			
2-113	11th	4-6	91st	5-17.11	3rd			
2-113.1	Original	4-7	2nd	5-17.12	13th			
2-114	9th	4-8	41st	5-17.13	1st			
2-114.1	11th	4-8.1	42nd	5-17.14	Original			
2-115	12th	4-9	42nd	5-17.15	Original			
2-116	2nd	4-10	67th	5-18	13th			
2-117	1st	4-11	67th	5-18.1	8th			
2-118	8th	4-12	65th	5-19	5th			
2-118.1	Original	4-12.1	12th	5-20	9th			
2-119	3rd	4-12.2	12th	5-21	1st			
2-119.1	2nd	4-13	105th	5-22	Original			
2-120	4th	4 - 14	100th	5-23	13th			
2-121	11th	4-15	81st	5-24	3rd			
2-122	5th	5-1	40th	5-25	13th			
2-123	3rd	5-2	9th	5-26	2nd			
2-124	1st*	5-3	1st	5-27	9th			
2-125	1st*	5-4	5th	5-27.1	Original			
3-1	5th	5-4.1	2nd	5-28	5th 5			
3-2	2nd	5-4.2	2nd	5-29	20th			
3-3	Original	5-5	3rd	5-30	20th			
3-4	4th	5-5.1	5th	5-30.1	12th			
3-5	5th	5-6	6th	5-30.1.1	8th			
3-6	7th	5-7	3rd	5-30.2	12th			
3-7	4th	5-7 . 1	2nd	3 30.2	(M)			
3-8	4th	5-7 . 1	4th					
5 0	1011	5 0	1011		(M)			
+ Mass ass Dass	to a 1 Barra							

^{*} New or Revised Page

(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Page 1.3.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

(N)

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET (Cont'd)

<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated		Page	Number of Revision Except as Indicated	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as Indicated
Page 5-31 5-31.1 5-31.2 5-32 5-33 5-34 5-34.1 5-34.2 5-34.3 5-35 5-36 6-1 6-2 6-2.1 6-3 6-4 6-5 6-6 6-6.1 6-7.1 6-7.2 6-8 6-9 6-10 6-11 6-12 6-13 6-14	Indicated 10th 1st 3rd 7th 12th 6th 110th	(M) 	Page 6-25 6-26 6-27 6-28 6-29 6-30 6-31 6-32 6-33 6-34 6-35 6-36 6-37 6-38 6-39 6-41 6-42 6-42 1 6-42 6-42 1 6-45 1 6-45 6-45 6-45 6-45 6-45 6-45 6-45	-	Page 6-50.5 6-50.6 6-51 6-52 6-53 6-54 6-55 6-56 6-57 6-58 6-58.1 6-59 6-60 6-61 6-62 6-63 6-64 6-65 6-66 6-67 6-68 6-69 6-69 1 6-70 6-71 6-72 6-72.1 6-72.2 6-72.3	=
6-15 6-16 6-17 6-18	2nd 5th 7th 2nd		6-45.7 6-45.8 6-45.9 6-46	3rd 1st 1st 1st	6-73 6-74 6-75 6-76	2nd 2nd 2nd 2nd 1st
6-19 6-20 6-21 6-22 6-23	7th 2nd 6th 1st Original		6-47 6-48 6-49 6-50 6-50.1	5th 2nd 2nd 2nd 4th	6-77 6-78 6-79 6-80 6-81	1st 2nd 1st 2nd 1st
6-24 * New or Re	2nd vised Page		6-50.2 6-50.3 6-50.4	1st 1st 3rd	6-82 6-83 6-84 6-85 6-86	1st 5th 1st 2nd 4th

(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Page 1.2.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No.
GENER	AL REGULATIONS (Cont'd)	
2.4	Jurisdictional Report Requirements	2-36
	2.4.1 Percentage of Interstate Use (PIU) for Arkansas, Kansas, Missouri and Oklahoma	a 2-37
	2.4.2 Percentage of Interstate Use (PIU) for 2.4.3 Certification Requirements	
2.5	Billing Regulations	2-55
	2.5.1 Advance Payments 2.5.2 Deposits and Other Payments 2.5.3 Payment of Rates and Charges 2.5.4 Minimum Periods 2.5.5 Missed Installation on Confirmed Due Da 2.5.6 Credit Allowance for Service Interrupti 2.5.7 Service Assurance Warranty Schedule (SA	ions 2-73
2.6	Jointly Provided Access Services	2-82
	2.6.1 Single Bill Arrangement 2.6.2 Single Bill - Single Tariff Meet Point	2-83
	Arrangement 2.6.3 Multiple Bill Meet Point Billing Arrangement	2-84
2.7	Definitions	2-92

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

			<u>Page</u>			
2.	Gene	General Regulations (Cont'd)				
	2.7	Definitions (Cont'd)				
		V and H Coordinates Method Video Channel Virtual Collocation Virtual Network Interface Virtual Tributary (VT1.5) Virtual Tributary (VT) Voice Grade Channel WATS Access Line (WAL) WATS Serving Office Wide Area Network Physical Transport (WAN-PHY)	2-121 2-121 2-121 2-121 2-121 2-122 2-122 2-122 2-122 2-122			
		Wire Center X.25 Protocol X.75 Protocol 800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS) 800 Service Provider 800 Subscriber 900 Access Service Screening Office	2-122 2-123 2-123 2-123 2-123 2-123 2-123			

(Dx)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

⁽x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

2. General Regulations (Cont'd)

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(Dx)

(Dx)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

2. General Regulations (Cont'd)



(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

4.3.1 End User Common Line Rate Elements

(Dx)

(A) Primary Residential

For each local exchange service provided as residential service under the general or local exchange service tariffs, the End User Common Line-Primary Residential charge applies to one line at a service location. (1) (2)

(x)

When an end user is provided a local residence exchange service by the Telephone Company, the End User Common Line-Primary Residential rate shall be exempt for qualifying low income subscribers meeting low income eligibility criteria established by their respective state commissions.

- Lifeline Service subscribers in the State of Arkansas
- Lifeline Service subscribers in the State of Kansas
- Lifeline Service subscribers in the State of Missouri
- Lifeline Service subscribers in the State of Oklahoma
- Tel-Assistance Service Subscribers in the State of Texas
- Lifeline Service subscribers in the State of Texas

- (1) Effective on or after May 16, 2021 this service will no longer be available to new customers in Oklahoma DA 3014. (Ref: WC Docket No. 21-121)
- (2) Effective on or after March 1, 2022, this service will no longer be available to new customers in Oklahoma DAs 1402ZA (OKCYOKMU), 3212ZA (OKCYOKNI), 1505ZA (OKCYOKPA), 4116ZA (OKCYOKWH), 4118ZA (OKCYOKWH), 1108ZA (TULSOKNA), 1032ZA (TULSOKRI), 4112ZA (TULSOKSA), 2104ZA (TULSOKTB), 3154ZA (TULSOKTB), 4118ZA (TULSOKTB), and 4234ZA (TULSOKTB). (Ref: WC Docket No. 21-451)

(Dx)

(x)

(x)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

4.3.1 End User Common Line Rate Elements (Cont'd)

(Dx)

(B) Non-Primary Residential and BRI ISDN

For each local exchange service provided at the same service location as primary residential service, the End User Common Line-Non-Primary Residential charge applies to each additional line.

When local exchange service is provided as Basic Rate Interface (BRI) integrated services digital network (ISDN) service, one End User Common Line-Non-Primary Residential charge shall apply to each such local exchange service.

(C) Business

For each local exchange service provided as business service under the general or local exchange service tariffs when an end user is provided one local exchange service in a state by the same Telephone Company, the End User Common Line-Business charge applies to each line.

(D) Multiline Business and PRI ISDN

When an end user is provided more than one local business exchange service in a state by the same Telephone Company or when local exchange service is provided for use with payphone service, the End User Common Line-Multiline Business individual line or trunk charge applies to each such local exchange service.

When local exchange service is provided as Primary Rate Interface (PRI) integrated services digital network (ISDN) service, five End User Common Line-Multiline Business individual line or trunk charges apply to each such local exchange service.

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

4.3.1 End User Common Line Rate Elements (Cont'd)

(Dx)

(E) Centrex CO and CO-like

For business Centrex CO and Centrex CO-like service lines installed or on order prior to July 28, 1983, the End User Common Line - Centrex CO charge as set forth in $4.4\,(E)$ following applies to each line. For such lines installed on or after July 28, 1983, the End User Common Line - Multiline Business charge as set forth in $4.4\,(D)$ following applies to each line.

Centrex CO is a service that:

- (1) uses a portion of a Telephone Company switch located at the Telephone Company central office to meet the customer's internal needs and serves as the customer's interface with the local and interexchange networks, and
- (2) links the customer's main stations to the Telephone Company switch with subscriber loops.

Centrex CO-like services are services (e.g., ESSEX, Centron, Centraflex, Airport Service, Hotel-Motel Service) that operate in a manner that is the same as Centrex CO and

- (1) are provided using switches located at Telephone Company central offices, and
- (2) link customer main stations to the Telephone Company switch with subscriber loops.

Centrex Dormitory (residential) Service is a service to a college, university or school that serves both the university, college or school offices and the students or faculty dormitory (residential) quarters. The End User Common Line-Primary Residential and Non-Primary Residential charges will apply to the student or faculty dormitory (residential) quarters. The End User Common Line-Multiline Business charge will apply to the university, college or school offices. Charges shall be based on the number of office lines reported to the Telephone Company by the customer.

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)

4. End User Access Service (Cont'd)

4.3 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

4.3.1 End User Common Line Rate Elements (Cont'd)

(Dx)

(F) End User Port Charge

When local exchange service is provided using line ports for non-basic analog services such as ISDN, the applicable End User Port charge will apply to each such local exchange service.

(1) BRI ISDN Port

The BRI ISDN Port provides BRI 2B+D features. All terminations are 2-wire and dial tone signaling is provided via the "D" channel.

(2) PRI ISDN Port

The PRI ISDN Port provides 23B+1D or 24B channels. Both line and trunk features are available via the DS1 interface.

(G) Access Recovery Charge (ARC)

(1) Residential ARC

Both Primary and Non-Primary Residential subscriber lines will be charged the Residential ARC as set forth in $4.4\,(\text{F})$.

Lifeline Customers are exempt from the Residential ARC.

(2) Single Line Business ARC

Single Line Business Customers will be charged the Single Line Business ARC as set forth in $4.4\,(F)$.

(3) Multi-Line Business ARC

Multiline Business and Centrex lines will be charged the Multiline Business ARC as set forth in $4.4\,(F)$. PRI Customers will be charged the ISDN-PRI ARC as set forth in $4.4\,(F)$.

(Dx)

(x) Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 24-001 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 3493 without it becoming effective and to restore currently effective material.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 3494)